

11 CS 506/21 RIDHI DIWAKAR Vs.  
PRASHANT GOSWAMI

26.05.2025

Present : Ms. Rita Bansal, Proxy for Sh. J.P.Bansal, Ld. Counsel along with plaintiff/PW1 Ridhi Diwakar and PW2 Mohini Nayyar.  
Sh. Devi Ram, Harkara from Sh. K.S.Juneja, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

It, appears, that vide Order, dated 29.04.2024, a costs of Rs.1000/-, was imposed on the defendant, to be paid to the plaintiff and further, the affidavits of PW1 and PW2 were already tendered in evidence on 24.05.2023. Sh. Devi Ram states that the Ld. Counsel has returned to his home on receiving information about not being well someone in his home. It is also not made clear as to why the defendant should not appear and Sh. Devi Ram stated that he also does not know as to why the defendant has not come today in the Court to attend the case.

Under the circumstances, the **defence of the defendant is hereby struck off**. PW1 and PW2 are allowed to be discharged without cross-examination. **PE stands closed**.

Put up on **10.07.2025** for final arguments in the matter.

Plaintiff is directed to submit written arguments online with spare copy.

(Sanatan Prasad)  
District Judge-02 (East)  
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/26.05.2025